

**BEFORE THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION**

In the Matter of:

Universal Service Contribution Methodology

WC Docket No. 06-122

Federal-State Joint Board on Universal
Service

CC Docket No. 96-45

Requests for Review of Decisions of
Universal Service Administrator by Airband
Communications, Inc. *et al.*

PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION

GOODIN, MACBRIDE, SQUERI,
DAY & LAMPREY, LLP

John L. Clark

505 Sansome Street, Suite 900

San Francisco, CA 94111

Telephone: (415) 392-7900

Facsimile: (415) 398-4321

Date: September 8, 2010

Attorneys for Airnex Communications, Inc.

SUMMARY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	2
II. THE ORDER SHOULD BE RECONSIDERED	6
A. The Order’s Sua Sponte Consideration of the Good Cause Issue was Improper.....	6
B. The Good Cause Standard Applied by the Order is Improper and Subjects Airnex to Unlawful Discrimination.	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 253(d)	2, 11
47 U.S.C. § 403	8

CASES

<i>AT&T v. PUC</i> , 373 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 177 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 1999)	11
<i>NetworkIP, LLC v. FCC</i> , 548 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Northeast Cellular Telephone Co. v. FCC</i> , 897 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Texas Office of Public Utility Counsel v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>WAIT Radio v. FCC</i> , 418 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	8, 9

RULES AND REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 1.101	1
47 C.F.R. § 1.3	8, 9, 10, 11
47 C.F.R. § 54.721(b)(2).....	7
47 C.F.R. § 54.721(b)(3).....	2, 6, 7
47 C.F.R. § 54.723(a).....	5, 6, 7
47 C.F.R. § 54.706 (c).....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal State Joint Board on Universal Service; 1998 Biennial Regulatory Review – Streamlined Contributor Reporting Requirements Associated with Administration of Telecommunications Relay Service, North American Numbering Plan, Local Number Portability, and Universal Service Support Mechanisms; Changes to the Board of Directors of the National Exchange Carrier Associations, Inc., CC Docket Nos. 96-45, 98-171, 97-21, Order, 20 FCC Rcd. 1012 (WCB 2004).....	4
In the Matter of Requests for Waiver and Review of Decisions of the Universal Service Administrator by Beth Rivka School, Brooklyn, NY; Buffalo City School District, Buffalo, NY; Chicago Public Schools, Chicago, IL; Dale County School District, Ozark, AL; Edison School Consortium, New York, NY; Schools and Libraries Universal Service Support Mechanism, File No. SLD-631977; File No. SLD-628914; File Nos. SLD-600949, 601096, 601110, 601134, 622915; File No. SLD-659474; File No. SLD-632313; CC Docket No. 02-6, DA 10-1447 (rel. Aug. 6, 2010)	9
In the Matter of Universal Service Contribution Methodology; Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service; Requests for Review of Decisions of Universal Service Administrator by Airband Communications, Inc. et al., WC Docket No. 06-122, CC Docket No. 96-45, Order, DA 10-1514 (rel. Aug. 13, 2010).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES CONTINUED

In the Matters of Federal-State Joint Board On Universal Service; Access Charge Reform, CC Docket No. 96-45; CC Docket No. 96-262, Sixteenth Order on Reconsideration in CC Docket No. 96-45, Eighth Report and Order in CC Docket 96-45, Sixth Report and Order in CC Docket 96-262, 15 FCC Rcd 1679 (1999).....	3
In the Matters of: Changes to the Board of Directors of the National Exchange Carrier Association, Inc.; Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service, CC Docket No. 97-21; CC Docket No. 96-45, Third Report and Order in CC Docket No. 97-21, Fourth Order on Reconsideration in CC Docket No. 97-21, and Eighth Order of Reconsideration in CC Docket No. 96-45, 13 FCC Rcd 25058 (rel. Nov. 20, 1998).....	8
